various scenarios, monitoring the present value change in equity under the same scenarios, and monitoring the
difference or gap between rate sensitive assets and rate sensitive liabilities over various time periods (as displayed in
Table 15).

The earnings simulation model forecasts annual net income under a variety of scenarios that incorporate changes in
the absolute level of interest rates, changes in the shape of the yield curve, and changes in interest rate relationships.
Management evaluates the effect on net interest income and present value equity from gradual changes in rates of up
to 400 basis points up or down over a 12-month period.  Table 16 presents the Bank’s twelve-month forecasts for
changes in net interest income and market value of equity resulting from changes in rates of up to 300 basis points
up or down, as of December 31, 2019.

______________________________________________________________________________

Table 16.  Interest Rate Risk (dollars in thousands)
______________________________________________________________________________

  Rate Shocked Net Interest Income and Market Value of Equity

Rate Change   -300bp   -200bp   -100bp   0bp   +100bp   +200bp   +300bp

Net Interest Income:

Net interest income  $ 25,148  $ 25,180  $ 26,133  $ 27,244  $ 27,306  $ 27,403  $ 27,476
Change  $ (2,096)  $ (2,064)  $ (1,111)  $ -  $ 62  $ 159  $ 232
Change percentage   -7.69%   -7.58%  -4.08%   0.23%  0.58%  0.85%

Market Value of Equity  $ 116,963  $ 100,842  $ 109,983  $ 118,447  $ 121,448  $ 122,584  $ 121,569

______________________________________________________________________________

Impact of Inflation and Changing Prices

The consolidated financial statements and the accompanying notes presented elsewhere in this document have been
prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles which require the measurement of financial
position and operating results in terms of historical dollars without considering the change in the relative purchasing
power of money over time due to inflation.  Unlike most industrial companies, virtually all Company assets and
liabilities are monetary in nature, therefore the impact of inflation is reflected primarily in the increased cost of